

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL MUÑIZ,
MARCUS MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO,
CHELSEA ALVARADO, JOHN DOE, and
THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, RICHARD SPENCER,
CHRISTOPHER CANTWELL, JAMES
ALEX FIELDS, JR., VANGUARD
AMERICA, ANDREW ANGLIN,
MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, ROBERT
“AZZMADOR” RAY, NATHAN DAMIGO,
ELLIOTT KLINE a/k/a ELI MOSLEY,
IDENTITY EVROPA, MATTHEW
HEIMBACH, MATTHEW PARROTT a/k/a
DAVID MATTHEW PARROTT,
TRADITIONALIST WORKER PARTY,
MICHAEL HILL, MICHAEL TUBBS,
LEAGUE OF THE SOUTH, JEFF SCHOEP,
NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT,
NATIONALIST FRONT, AUGUSTUS SOL
INVICTUS, FRATERNAL ORDER OF THE
ALT-KNIGHTS, LOYAL WHITE KNIGHTS
OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, and EAST
COAST KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX
KLAN a/k/a EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF
THE TRUE INVISIBLE EMPIRE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
AGAINST DEFENDANT NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. NSM Has Failed to Comply with Its Discovery Obligations and the June
 23 Order 2

 A. NSM’s Failure to Provide Valid Credentials for Accounts in
 Colucci’s Custody or Control 2

 B. NSM’s Failure to Investigate Potentially Relevant Custodians..... 5

 II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Adverse Inferences as a Sanction for NSM’s
 Bad-Faith Conduct in Discovery 8

 III. NSM’s Other Arguments Are Irrelevant or Meritless 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colonies Partners, L.P. v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , 2020 WL 1496444 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No.518CV00420JGBSHK, 2020 WL 1491339 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	11
<i>d’Amico Dry d.a.c. v. Nikka Fin., Inc.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Ala. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 19-11189-GG, 2020 WL 5498487(11th Cir. May 19, 2020).....	10
<i>Hadidi v. Intracoastal Land Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-00535-RBH, 2013 WL 12148457 (D.S.C. Aug. 29, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Reifler, No. 18-CV-4</i> , 711 (KMK), 2019 WL 396525 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019).....	11
<i>OmniGen Research v. Yongqiang Wang</i> , 321 F.R.D. 367 (D. Or. 2017)	11
<i>Sines v. Kessler</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00072, 2019 WL 3767475 (W.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2019).....	9
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Tholen v. Assist Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3293709 (D. Minn. Apr. 18, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 17-3919 (DWF/SER), 2019 WL 2387109 (D. Minn. June 6, 2019)	9
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 497 (D. Md. 2010).....	10
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)	8, 9, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)	10, 11
